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Antibodies
Antibodies used

No sample size calculations were used to power each study. Sample size for the mouse studies were determined based upon previous
experience with similar studies where 5-10 animals per group represented a sufficient sample size ( Coleman, C. et al. Vaccine, 2017, 35;1586;
Coleman, C et al. Vaccine, 2014, 32;3169; Liu, Y. et al. Vaccine, 2011, 29;6606). Sample size was also limited by space available in a ABSL-3
containment facility. To assess reproducibility, groups of 10 mice were immunized over a dose range (0.01-10 ug) of NVX-CoV2373 vaccine to
assess the dose effect. The baboon was used as a second model for assessing the humoral and cellular immune responses to NVX-Co2373
with the Matrix-M adjuvant. The sample size was based upon availability of healthy adult male and female baboons. The baboon study is
intended to compare antibody levels in immunized animals to antibodies levels in serum from patients recovering from recent SARS-CoV-2
infection.

No data were excluded.

Replicate samples were performed for serological assessments. In addition, reproducibility was determined in groups of 10 mice immunized
over wide dose range (0.01, 0.1, 1.0 and 10 ug) of NVX-CoV2373. Replicates were reproducible and none failed. Data points represent the
mean values of two technical replicates as stated in the figure legend.

For mouse and baboon studies, animals were randomly assigned to vaccination groups.

For histological and clinical scoring, the histologist and technician was blind to the study groups. Other experiments involving immunological
evaluation, analysis of serum samples was performed by an analyst who was blind to the immunization group.

ELISA:

HRP-goat anti-mouse IgG (Southern Biotech, 1036-05)

HRP-goat anti-human IgG (Southern Biotech, 2015-05)

hACE2 receptor ELISA:

Rabbit anti-SARS-CoV spike protein (BEI Resources, NR-4569)

HRP-conjugated mouse anti-histidine IgG (Southern Biotech, 4603-05)

ELISpot:

Mouse IFN-gamma ELISpot basic kit (HRP) (MabTech, 3321-2H)

Mouse IL-5 ELISpot basic kit (HRP) (MabTech, 3391-2H).

Intracellular cytokine staining (ICC):

CD3 BV650 (BD, 563851)
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Laboratory animals

CD4 APC-H7 (BD, 560246)

CD8 FITC (BD, 553030)

PD-1 APC (BD, 562671)

CXCR5 Percp-Cy5.5 (BD, 560528)

CD19 AF700 (BD, 557958)

CD49b PE (BD, 558759)

CD3 FITC (BD, 553062)

CD19 APC (BD, 550992)

CD95 PE-cy7 (BD, 557653)

GL7 BV421 (BD, 561530)

B220 Percp-Cy5.5 (BD, 552771)

CD44 AF700 (BD, 560567)

CD62L PE (BD, 561918)

IL-2 BV421 (BD, 562969)

IFN- PerCP-Cy5.5 (BD, 560660)

TNF- PE-Cy7 (BD, 557644)

IL-4 APC (BD 554436

ELISA and ELISPOT:

Antibody reagents are commercially available. Antibodies used in specific species have been appropriately validated by
manufacturers and is information is provided on their website and data sheets as follows:

Rabbit anti-SARS-CoV spike protein cat. no. NR-4569 (https://www.beiresources.org/).

HRP goat anti-mouse IgG cat. no. 1036-05 (https://www.southernbiotech.com/).

HRP goat anti-human IgG cat. no. 2015-05 (https://www.southernbiotech.com/),

HRP mouse anti-histidine IgG cat. no. 4603-05 (https://www.southernbiotech.com/)

Mouse and human IFN-gamma, IL-5 and IL-4 ELISpot (https://www.mabtech.com/)

ICCS:

BV650 Mouse anti-human CD3 (BD, 563851). Ref to publication, PMID: 6788570

APC-H7 Rat anti-mouse CD4 (BD, 560246). Ref to publication, PMID: 2653377

FITC Rat anti-mouse CD8a (BD, 553030), Ref to publication, PMID: 2653377

APC Hamster anti-mouse CD279 PD-1 (BD, 562671), Ref to publication, PMID: 8671665

PerCP-Cy™5.5 Rat Anti-Mouse CD185 (CXCR5) (BD, 560528), Ref to publication, PMID: 7639692

Purified mouse anti-human CD19 AF700 (BD, 557958), Ref to publication, PMID: 7542548

PE Hamster anti-moused CD49b (BD, 558759), Ref to publication, PMID: 11466327

FTIC Hamster anti-mouse CD3 (BD, 553062), Ref to publication, Duke, RC et al. Current Protocols in Immunology. New York: John
Wiley and Sons; 1995; :3.17.1-3.17.33.

APC Rat anti-mouse CD19 (BD, 550992), Ref to publication, PMID: 7542548

PE-Cy™7 Hamster Anti-Mouse CD95 BD, 557653), Ref to publication, PMID: 7523140

PE Rat Anti-Mouse T- and B-Cell Activation Antigen 30GL7 BV421 (BD, 561530), Ref to publication, PMID: 9323211

PerCP-Cy™5.5 Rat Anti-Mouse CD45R/B220 (BD, 552771), Ref to publication, PMID: 1383316

Alexa Fluor® 700 Rat Anti-Mouse CD44 (BD, 560567), Ref to publication, PMID: 7546402

PE Rat Anti-Mouse CD62L (BD, 561918), Ref to publication, PMID: 9647212

BV421 Rat Anti-Mouse IL-2 (BD, 562969), Ref to publication, PMID: 18432811

PerCP-Cy™5.5 Rat Anti-Mouse IFN- (BD, 560660), Ref to publication, PMID: 2960769

PE-Cy™7 Rat Anti-Mouse TNF- PE-Cy7 (BD, 557644), Ref to publication, PMID: 1387110

APC Rat Anti-Mouse IL-4 (BD 554436), Ref to publication, PMID: 18432811

VERO E6 cells were obtained from ATCC, CRL-1586; Sf9 insect cells obtained from ATCC, CRL-1711

Vendor certificate of analysis was used to verify.

VERO E6 cells were tested by ATCC and were free of mycoplasma. Sf9 cells were obtained from a validated working cell bank
that was tested for adventitous agents including mycoplasma.

No commonly misidentified cell lines were used in this study.

The immunization phase of the mouse studies were performed by Noble Life Sciences (Syeville, MD) female BALB/c mice (7-9 weeks
old, 17-22 grams) were randomly assigned to groups of 7-10 animals and housed in groups of up to 5 mice per cage. Ambient




